

FILED  
January 15, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 73466-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

In re the Marriage of

ALEXA INGRAM-CAUCHI  
Appellant

and

STEVEN STOUT  
Respondent

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

---

PATRICIA NOVOTNY  
NANCY ZARAGOZA  
Attorneys for Appellant  
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN REPLY ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 3

    A. INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL CLARIFICATIONS..... 3

    B. THE PRESUMPTION IN RELOCATION CASES SHOULD OPERATE TO PERMIT RELOCATION EXCEPT WHERE DETRIMENT IS PROVEN SO AS TO PROMOTE OTHER IMPORTANT POLICIES EMBRACED BY OUR LEGISLATURE..... 4

    C. THE COURT INVOKED BUT DID NOT APPLY THE PRESUMPTION HERE..... 11

        1) Factor 1: The relative strength, nature, quality, extent of involvement, and stability of the child’s relationship with each parent, siblings, and other significant persons in the child’s life. .... 11

        2) Factor 2: Prior agreements between the parties..... 12

        3) Factor 3: Whether disrupting the child’s contact with the person with whom the child resides a majority of the time would be more detrimental to the child than disrupting the child’s contact with the person objecting to the relocation..... 13

        4) Factor 4: Whether either parent is subject to limitations under RCW 26.09.191..... 16

        5) Factor 5: The reasons of each person seeking or opposing relocation and each of the parties’ good faith in requesting or opposing relocation. .. 17

        6) Factor 6: The age, developmental stage and needs of the child, the likely impact that the relocation or its prevention will have on child’s physical, educational, and emotional development, considering any special needs of the child. .... 19

        7) Factor 8: The availability of alternative arrangements to foster and continue the child’s relationship with and access to the other parent. .... 21

        8) Factor 9: Alternatives to relocation and whether it is feasible or desirable for the other party to relocate..... 21

9) Factor 10: The financial impact and logistics of the relocation or its prevention.....	22
D. THE COURT DID NOT CONDUCT THE PROPER ANALYSIS TO EXCLUDE ALEXA’S WITNESS AND THE ERROR IS NOT HARMLESS .....	23
E. THE COURT IMPROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE’S PURPOSE. ....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Brand v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999),.....	24
<i>Champion v. Shoreline School Dist. No. 412 of King County</i> , 81 Wn.2d 672, 504 P.2d 304 (1972).....	8
<i>In re Custody of A.L.D.</i> , 2015 WL 7734296 (Wash. Ct. App. December 5, 2015). .....	8
<i>In re Custody of B.M.H.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 224, 315 P.3d 470 (2013) .....	7
<i>In re Yim</i> , 139 Wn.2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999).....	8
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 345, 314 P.3d 380 (2013) .....	23
<i>Malfait v. Malfait</i> , 54 Wn.2d 413, 341 P.2d 154 (1959).....	24
<i>Marriage of Frasier</i> , 33 Wn. App. 445, 655 P.2d 718 (1982).....	6
<i>Marriage of Lemke</i> , 120 Wn. App. 536, 85 P.3d 966 (2004) .....	7
<i>Marriage of Zigler and Sidwell</i> , 154 Wn. App. 803, 226 P.3d 202 (2010) ..	7
<i>Osborne v. Osborne (In re Osborne)</i> , 119 Wn. App. 133, 79 P.3d 465 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. K.L.B.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	6
<i>Timmons v. Timmons</i> , 94 Wn.2d 594, 617 P.2d 1032 (1980).....	6
<i>Velickoff v. Velickoff</i> , 95 Wn. App. 346, 968 P.2d 20 (1998).....	7

### Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities

Boyd, Susan B., <u>Relocation, Indeterminacy, and Burden of Proof: Lessons from Canada</u> , 23 <i>Child &amp; Fam. L. Q.</i> 155 (2011).....	10
---	----

RCW 26.09.191 .....	16
RCW 26.09.410 .....	5
RCW 26.09.430 .....	5
RCW 26.09.520 .....	5
RCW 26.09.520(1)(c) .....	6
Richards, Janet Leach, <u>Resolving Relocation Issues Pursuant to <i>ALI Principles: Are Children Better Protected?</i></u> 2001 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1105 (2001).....	10
Valdespino, Jacqueline M., <u>Relocation: A Moveable Feast?</u> 89 <i>Fla. B. J.</i> 34 (2015).....	9

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Kaiser v. Kaiser</i> , 23 P.3d 278, 287 (2001).....	10
<i>Mahmaoodjanloo v. Mahmoodjanloo</i> , 2007 OK 32, 160 P.3d 951 (Ok. 2007).....	9
<i>Orta v. Suarez</i> , 66 So.3d 988 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Dist. 2011) .....	9, 12
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 120, 831 L.Ed.2d 55 (1972)...	11
